

Úrad jadrového dozoru Slovenskej republiky

Nuclear Regulatory Authority of the Slovak Republic Bajkalská 27, P. O. Box 24, 820 07 Bratislava 27

Your ref. Our ref.

7779/2016

Attended to by/ Miriam Vachova/+421 2 582 22 162

Bratislava December 19, 2016

Information on the initiation of proceedings connected to the early use of the construction and authorization for commissioning of NPP Mochovce 3 and 4

The Nuclear Regulatory Authority of the Slovak Republic (UJD SR) as a competent authority would like to inform you that the notification of the initiation of the proceedings connected to the early use of a construction, to issuing the authorization for commissioning of the nuclear facility, to issuing the authorization for handling of nuclear materials in a nuclear facility and to issuing the authorization for the management of radioactive waste and spent nuclear fuel is published on the Central Government Portal and also on the website of UJD SR:

 $\frac{https://cuet.slovensko.sk/sk/dokument/2d43a144-94be-4772-a279-8273371ee172}{http://www.ujd.gov.sk/ujd/www1.nsf/$All/9F6D1CF11F0BAD7DC125808B0035A94C}$

Information on the submission: On 12th December 2016 a proposal for issuing a decision on the early use of a part of a construction "Nuclear Power Plant Mochovce WWER 4x440 MW 3rd Construction" was submitted by Slovenské elektrárne, a.s., registered seat at Mlynské nivy 47, 821 09 Bratislava, Slovak Republic, ID No.: 35 829 052, Factory of Unit 3 and 4 of Nuclear Power Plant Mochovce, registered in the Companies Register of District Court Bratislava I, Section: Sa, Insert No.: 2904/B to the UJD SR – the civil construction authority.

According to section 4, para. 1, letter j) of Act No. 541/2004 Coll. on peaceful use of nuclear energy (the Atomic Act) and on changes and amendments to certain laws and according to section 121, para. 2, letter e) of Act No. 50/1976 Coll. on land-use planning and building order (the Building Act) as amended, UJD SR as a competent civil construction authority informs of initiating the proceedings in accordance with:

- section 80 of the Building Act on the early use of a construction,
- section 5, para. 3, letter b) and section 19, para. 3 of the Atomic Act on issuing the authorization for commissioning of the nuclear facility,

Phone +421/2/58 22 11 11

Fax +421/2/58 22 11 66 Internet www.ujd.gov.sk

- section 5, para. 3, letter g) of the Atomic Act on issuing the authorization for handling of nuclear materials in a nuclear facility,
- section 5, para. 3, letter f) of the Atomic Act on issuing the authorization for the management of radioactive waste and spent nuclear fuel.

The proceedings have been initiated by the date of submission.

Yours sincerely

Jarmila Rácová Director, Division of International Relations